BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF

SHELDON J. SCHACHNER, M.D.

ENTRY OF ORDER

On September 11, 2000, Sheldon J. Schachner, M.D. executed a Voluntary Surrender of his
Certificate to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio with a consent to revocation,
which document is attached hereto and fully incorporated herein.

In consideration of the foregoing and of Dr. Schachner’s express waiver of the provision of Section
4731.22(B), Ohio Revised Code, requiring that six (6) Board members vote to revoke said
certificate, it is hereby ORDERED that Certificate No. 35025407 authorizing Sheldon J.
Schachner, M.D._, to practice medicine and surgery be permanently REVOKED, effective October
10, 2000.

This Order is hereby entered upon the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio for the 10th day
of October, 2000, and the original thereof shall be kept with said Journal.

M/

Anand G. Garg, M.D\.)
Secretary

(seal)

OCTOBER_ 10, 2000
Date




STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD

PERMANENT SURRENDER OF CERTIFICATE
TO PRACTICE MEDICINE AND SURGERY
SHELDON J. SCHACHNER, M.D.

I, Sheldon J. Schachner, M.D., am aware of my rights to representation by counsel, the right of
being formally charged and having a formal adjudicative hearing, and do hereby freely execute
this document and choose to take the actions described herein, after being fully advised by legal
counsel.

I, Sheldon J. Schachner, M.D., do hereby voluntarily, knowingly, intelligently, and permanently
surrender my certificate to practice medicine and surgery, No. 35-025407, to the State Medical
Board of Ohio, thereby permanently relinquishing all rights to practice medicine and surgery in
Ohio. This surrender shall be effective upon acceptance of this surrender by the Secretary and
Supervising Member of the State Medical Board of Ohio.

I understand that as a result of the surrender herein that I am no longer permitted to practice
medicine and surgery in any form or manner in the State of Ohio.

I agree that I shall be ineligible for, and shall not apply for, reinstatement of certificate to practice
medicine and surgery No. 35-025407 or issuance of any other certificate pursuant to Chapters
4730. or 4731., Ohio Revised Code, on or after the date of signing of this Surrender of Certificate
to Practice Medicine and Surgery. Any such attempted reapplication shall be considered null and
void and shall not be processed by the Board.

I stipulate and agree that [ am taking the action described herein in lieu of further formal
disciplinary proceedings in accordance with R.C. Chapter 119 and R.C. 4731.22 for the matters
described in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing dated July 12, 2000. I further stipulate and
admit the allegations in said Notice, which is attached hereto in Exhibit A and incorporated
herein by this reference.

I, Sheldon J. Schachner, M.D., hereby release the State Medical Board of Ohio, its members,
employees, agents and officers, jointly and severally, from any and all liability arising from the
within matter.

This document shall be considered a public record as that term is used in Section 149.43, Ohio
Revised Code.

Further, this information may be reported to appropriate organizations, data banks and
governmental bodies.
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I
Signed this /| _day of @y , 2000
SO A

Sheldon J. Schachner, M.D.

Gﬁ?’mb (} (?mgg ,

Witness

Witness

Aot 18l

NOTARK AR dirz. ATTORNEY AT LAW

NOTAHYPUBUC-STATEOFOHO

(This form must be either witnessed OR notarized.) MYGOMM’SSSE'%"'S?“S":? g;(;lHATJON DATE
! .C.

Accepted by the State Medical Board of Ohio:

ot s

ANAND G. GARG, MR
Secretary

%‘.}A'I:BE'RT
igfihg Member

OCTOBER 10, 2000 OCTOBER 10, 2000

DATE DATE



July 12,2000

Sheldon J. Schachner, M.D.
3930 Sunforest Court, Suite 200
Toledo, Ohio 43623

Dear Doctor Schachner:

Tn accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the
State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to limit, revoke,
permanently revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice

medicine and surgery, or to reprimand or place you on probation for one or more of the
following reasons:

¢)) On or about January 7, 1997, in the Municipal Court of Sylvania, Lucas County,
Ohio, you were found guilty of two (2) first degree misdemeanor counts of
Aggravated Menacing, in violation of Section 2903.21, Ohio Revised Code. The
court entered final judgment and sentenced you on or about February 20, 1997.

You were sentenced to thirty (30) days in jail on each count, which were
suspended on conditions of no convictions of a similar offense for three years.
You were also required to perform forty (40) hours of community services for two
(2) years.

Further, you were fined $500.00 plus costs on each of the two counts. Copies of
the Complaints, Verdicts and Journal Entries for Cases 96 CRB 01237 and 96
CRB 01237 are attached hereto and included herein by reference.

The acts underlying the judicial findings of guilt were that, on or about August 5,
1996, you knowingly caused another to believe that you would cause serious
physical harm by pointing a hand gun at two persons and threatening to shoot
them.

(2)  Onor about September 25, 1997, in the Court of Common Pleas, Lucas County,
Ohio, you were convicted of one (1) felony count of Unlawfully and Recklessly
Violating an Order of the Director of Environmental Protection to Obtain a
Detailed Chemical and Physical Analysis of a Representative Sample of Wastes,
in violation of Sections 3734.11 and 3734.99, Ohio Revised Code, and one (1)
felony count of Recklessly Storing Hazardous Waste, in violation of Sections
3734.02(F), 3734.11, and 3734.99, Ohio Revised Code.

s

A
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You were sentenced to two (2) years imprisonment on each count and fined
$25,000. The prison term was suspended and you were placed on probation for
three (3) years. Copies of the Indictment, Order and Judgment Entry (Sentencmg)
are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The acts underlying the judicial findings of guilt were that you were ordered by
the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (hereinafter the “EPA”) to have tested
and then to properly dispose of hazardous materials located on your property.
You failed to do so.

The judicial findings of guilt as alleged in paragraph (1) above, individually and/or
collectively, constitute “[a] plea of guilty to, or a judicial finding of guilt of, a
misdemeanor involving moral turpitude,” as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(13), Ohio Revised Code, as in effect prior to March 9, 1999.

Further, the judicial findings of guilt as alleged in paragraph (2) above, individually
and/or collectively, constitute “[a] plea of guilty to, or a judicial finding of guilt of, a
felony,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised Code, as in effect
prior to March 9, 1999.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are
entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must
be made in writing and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board within
thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in person, or by
your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to practice before this
agency, Or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in writing, and that
at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against
you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty (30) days of
the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon
consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, permanently
revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and
surgery or to reprimand or place you on probation.

Please note that, whether or not you request a hearing, Section 4731.22(L), Ohio Revised
Code, effective March 9, 1999, provides that “[w]hen the board refuses to grant a
certificate to an applicant, revokes an individual’s certificate to practice, refuses to
register an applicant, or refuses to reinstate an individual’s certificate to practice, the
board may specify that its action is permanent. An individual subject to a permanent
action taken by the board is forever thereafter ineligible to hold a certificate to practice
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and the board shall not accept an application for reinstatement of the certificate or for
issuance of a new certificate.”
Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,

Anand G. Garg, M.D.
Secretary

AGG/jag
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL #Z 281 981 563
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF SYLVANIA, LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO * Case No. 96- G 6 / 4 5 7
Plaintiff * COMPLAINT (Summons)
(Criminal Rules 3 and 4)
VS. *
O.R.C. Section: 2903.21
SHELDON SCHACKNER * '
4740 Box Lane CHARGE: AGGRAVATED
Sylvania, Ohio 43560 * MENACING
Defendant * Classification: M-1

Complainant being duly sworn states that Sheldon Schackner, defendant,

D.O.B. | S.S.N. |

Sex: M Race: WH Eyes: BR Hair: BR Height: 5'9"  Weight: 145
within the jurisdiction of the Sylvania Municipal Court, on or about August 5, 1996,

did violate O.R.C. Section 2903.21, constituting a charge of: AGGRAVATED
MENACING.

One, Sheldon Schackner,’ did knowingly cause Jeff Martin to believe that he would
cause serious physical harm to his person, to-wit: Sheldon Schackner pointed a hand
gun at Jeff Martin and threatened to shoot him. ‘

Contrary to and in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2903.21.

Sworn to_and scribed before me by Jeff Martin on !
" , . \
aee

Nl allin. g d me

~JudgefSlerk/Deputy Clerk 8ign4turk - Jeff Martin
The Sylvania Municipal Court



VERDICT
. SYLVANIA MUNICIPAL COURT
SYLVANIA, OHIO
STATE OF OHIO CASE NO. CRB-9601237
VS. SECTION: 2903.21 O.R.C.

AGGRAVATED MENACING
SHELDON SCHACKNER

RE: JEFFERY MARTIN L

5 s
=
WE, THE JURY FIND THE DEFENDANT: >~ o o
£§ -

\ ' o
ZS Guilty, beyond a reasonable doubt ; P

Not Guilty

EACH OF US JURORS SIGNS HIS\HER NAME HERETO THIS ) TH DAY OF
JANUARY 1997.
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IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF SYLVANIA, LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO *  Case No. 96- GMJ 61937
Plaintiff ' COMPLAINT (Summons)
(Criminal Rules 3 and 4)
vS. *
O.R.C. Section: 2903.21
SHELDON SCHACKNER * \ =
4740 Box Lane CHARGE: AGGRAVATED e
Sylvania, Ohio 43560 v MENACING | . @3 o
R R
Defendant *  Classification: M-1 o

\

|

. | )
Complainant being duly sworn states that Sheldon Schackner, defendant, \ o

D.O.B. S.S.N.
Sex: M Race: WH Eyes: BR Hair: BR Height: 5'9"  Weight: 145
within the jurisdiction of the Sylvania Municipal Court, on or about August 5, 1996,

did violate O.R.C. Section 2903.21, constituting a charge of: AGGRAVATED
MENACING. _

One, Sheldon Schackner, did knowingly cause Jason Hinamon to believe that he would

cause serious physical harm to his person, to-wit: Sheldon Schackner pointed a hand
gun at Jason Hinamon and threatened to shoot him.

Contrary to and-in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2903.21.

Sworn to and subscribed before me by Jason Hinamon on
-l PN , 1996.

~7

WMQAM y@m

Jodgeﬂ:renﬁ)eputy Clerk S nature - Jason Hlnamon
The Sylvanid Municipal Court
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VERDICT
SYLVANIA MUNICIPAL COURT
SYLVANIA, OHIO
STATE OF OHIO CASE NO. CRB-9601238
vs. SECTION: 2903.21 O.R.C.

AGGRAVATED MENACING

SHELDON SCHACKNER
RE: JASON HINAMON

WE, THE JURY FIND THE DEFENDANT:
X Guilty, beyond a reasonable doubt
Not Guilty

EACH OF US JURORS SIGNS HIS\HER NAME HERETO THIS Z TH DAY OF
JANUARY 1997.

<
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THE STATE OF OHIO, LUCAS COUNTY, ss.

Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said

I, HARRY BARLOS,
County, do hereby certify that the within and foregoing is a full, true and

correct copy of the original indictment, together with the instruments thereon,

now on file in my office.

WITNESS my hand and seal of said Court at

1997.

’

Ohio, this day of
HARRY BARLOS,

Toledo,

Clerk.

,Deputy.

=
<

By:
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COUNT 2

fes 2. | 30 1 g7
FAILURE T MPLY WITH DIRE R’S ORDER SRUIRY

G05 :
STATE OF OHIO, LUCAS COUNTY : o T

188 - o

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS : -
Of the Term of JANUARY in the year of our Lord One Thousand Nine

Hundred and Ninety-Seven.

THE GRAND JURORS of the County of Lucas, in the name, and the authority of

the State of Ohio, on their oaths do find and present that : Sheldon Schachner did,

between on or about June 14, 1995, and on or about August 20, 1995, in the County
of Lucas, unlawfully and recklessly violate an Order of the Director of
Environmental Protection to obtain a detailed chemical and physical analysis of a

representative sample of wastes that had been stored at 2221 Lorle Street, Toledo,
Ohio.

Contrary to the form of the statute and in violation of §§ 3734.11 and 3734.99
of the Ohio Revised Code, in such case made and provided, and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Endorsed : A true bill.

i QL m 0 NTGOMERY

repersgn of the Grand Jury : ENERAL OF OHIO

. Tammaro (0030126)
Robert Fowler (0025123)
Assistant Attorneys General
30 E. Broad Street, 25th Fir
Columbus, Ohio 43266-0410
614/466-2766

09¢ 104661080
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COUNT 5 | e
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ILLEGAL STORAGE OF HAZARDQUS WASTE :’—1

C ot URT -

STATE OF OHIO, LUCAS COUNTY : —

1 ss e

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS g
Of the Term of JANUARY in the year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred

and Ninety-Seven.

THE GRAND JURORS of the County of Lucas, in the name, and the authority of the State of
Ohio, on their oaths do find and present that : Sheldon Schachner did, between on or about
September 7, 1994 and on or about August 20, 1995, in the County of Lucas, unlawfully and
RECKLESSLY store hazardous waste, as defined in Section 3734.01 of the Ohio Revised Code
and Ohio Administrative Code 3745-51, at a premises other than those listed under Section
3734.02(F)(1) through (5) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Contrary to and in violation of Sections 3734.02(F), 3734.11, and 3734.99 of the Ohio

Revised Code, in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

Endorsed : A True Bill

7

repetSpn of the Grand Jury

BET OMERY

Brad D=¥ammaro (0030156)
Robert Fowler (0025123)
Assistant Attorneys General

30 East Broad Street, 25th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43266-0410
614/466-2766
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IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT, LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO CASE NO:G-4801-CR-0199701366

Plaintiffs.

\' ORDER

SHELDON SCHACHNER

Defendant. JUDGE BRUCE C. HUFFMAN

* ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ * ¥

x k %k * * % *

Dated September 23, 1997. Court Reporter Karen Metersky
ordered. State of Ohio: BRAD TAMARO. RICHARD KERGER present on
behalf of the defendant. Defendant, SHELDON SCHACHNER present in
court. Judge Bruce C. Huffman presiding for Judge Charles J.

Doneghy.

Jury trial commenced with testimony offered by the State of
Ohio. Closing arguments heard. Jury excused for deliberations at
11:02 a.m. Jury returned with verdicts at 2:35 p.m.

The following verdicts were returned by the Jury: Defendant
was found NOT GUILTY of Count’s 1, 3, and 4. Defendant was found
GUILTY of Unlawfully and Recklessly Violating an Order of the
Director of Environmental Protection to Obtain a Detailed Chemical
and Physical Analysis of a Representative Sample of Wastes that had
been Stored at 221 Lorle Street, Toledo, Ohio as charged in Count
2, in violation of ORC Section 3734.11 and 3734.99 and GUILTY of
Recklessly Storing Hazardous Waste -as charged in Count 5, in
violation of ORC Section 3734.02(F), 3734.11, and 3734.99, both
being unclassified felonies.

Defendant referred to the Pretrial/Presentence Department for
a Presentence investigation and report.

Matter set for sentencing on October 8, 1997 at 10:00 a.m.

Bond continued.

'JOURNALIZED

' "SEP 25 1997

. Document ID: 79900026.doc PG.

Cassette _[2D
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IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT, LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO * CASE NO:G-4801~-CR-0199701366
Plaintiffs. *
*
V. * JUDGMENT ENTRY
*
SHELDON SCHACHNER *
Defendant. * JUDGE BRUCE C. HUFFMAN
*
*
* % * * % % %
Dated October 8, 1997. court Reporter Lynette Shindorf

ordered. State of Ohio: ROBERT COCHRAN. RICHARD M. KERGER present
on behalf of the defendant. Defendant, SHELDON SCHACHNER present

in court.

The defendant having been convicted at a Jury Trial of the
offenses of Violating an Order of the Director of Environmental
Protection to Obtain a Detailed Chemical and Physical Analysis of
a Representative Sample of Wastes as charged in Count 2 in
violation of Revised Code Section 3734.11 and 3734.99 and
Recklessly Store Hazardous Waste as charged in Count 5 in violation
of Revised Code Section 3734.02(F), 3734.11, and 3734.99 both being
Unclassified Felonies.

After having considered the Presentence Investigation Report
and having afforded Defendant and defense counsel their rights
pursuant to Rule 32(A) (1), the Court orders that defendant be
committed to the Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction
for a period of 2 years as to Count 2 and 2 years as to Count 5
until released according to law. A fine of $25,000.00 is imposed
on both counts. Said sentences are ordered served concurrent to
each other. Total fine $25,000.00.

Imposition of incarceration portion of sentence ordered
suspended. Defendant probated to the Lucas County Adult Probation
Department for a period of 3 years conditional upon compliance with
the rules and regulations of the department and with the special
added conditions: 1)pay all court costs and 2)pa }

0CT 0 8 1997
Cassette |28
PG. 47



Defendant advised of his rights to appeal. Defendant
indicates that he intends to appeal.
is granted. See J.E.

Stay on Execution of Sentence

Defendant ordered to pay the costs of prosecution including
any fees associated with the appointment of counsel.

It is further
ordered that the defendant pay any supervision fees associated with
being granted probation. Payment of financial obligations shall be
prioritized as restitution, supervision fees, court costs, fines,
and assigned counsel fees.
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